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Structure  

The Church in Wales Common Investment      
Fund is a collective investment scheme that 
was established by The Representative Body of 
the Church in Wales (The Representative 
Body), under a scheme approved by the Charity 
Commissioners on 11 December 2008, for the 
investment of monies belonging to or benefiting 
any charity for which the Representative Body  
is Trustee. 

The Representative Body is the Trustee of the 
Common Investment Fund, and has appointed 
its Investment Committee to oversee the Fund. 
The Investment Committee meets four times     
a year, receives quarterly reports from the    
Fund Manager, and monitors the strategy      
and performance of the Fund. 

The Common Investment Fund is managed     
by the Fund Manager (Newton Investment  
Management) in accordance with an Investment 
Management Agreement, and is administered 
by the staff of the Representative Body.  

 

Description of the Fund 

The Fund is suitable for investment by          
parishes where long term capital growth and     
a reasonable level of income and income 
growth are desired, and is not suitable for   
money that is liable to be needed in the near 
future. 

Parish funds and trusts from bequests and        
legacies can be invested in the Fund. 

Trusts held in the Funds are distinguished     
between expendable and non-expendable 
trusts. In most cases income from expendable 
trusts is accrued and either reinvested or      
paid out to the parish. Non-expendable trust  
income is usually distributed on a quarterly    
basis. 

 

 

Investment Report 

Investment Objectives 
The Fund is considered to be a medium to   
long term investment vehicle for trusts and   
parish funds, and has the following aims and 
objectives: 

 To achieve a balance between             

sustainable levels of income and capital 
growth; 

 To optimise total returns without undue 

risk; 

 To operate within the constraints of the 

Ethical Investment Policy. 

 

Performance Benchmark 
The performance of the Fund is measured on a 
total return basis (the combined return from 
both income and capital) against the WM All 
Charity Fund Index, and is reported to the    
Investment Committee on a quarterly basis. 

The WM All Charity Fund Index consists of        
a large number of charity funds and there-   
fore provides a comparison of the Fund’s     
performance against the average return of   
other charity funds. 

 

Ethical Investment Policy 
The Fund is invested in accordance with the     
Ethical Investment Policy of the Church in 
Wales, which was adopted by the Governing 
Body of the Church in Wales in April 2010.  

The Policy prohibits investment in companies    
involved in armaments and pornography,       
restricts investment in companies involved in 
gambling, alcohol and tobacco, and seeks to 
promote good levels of corporate governance 
and social responsibility. A copy of the Policy is 
set out in full in the Annual Report and Accounts 
of the Representative Body of the Church in 
Wales, and is also available on the Church in 
Wales website at www.churchinwales.org.uk. 
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Asset Class / 
Allocation 

UK  
Equities 

Overseas 
Equities 

Fixed 
Interest 

Property Cash 

Allocation Range 15-35% 10-55% 15-35% 0-15% 0-25% 

Allocation at 31/12/13 27.5% 41.8% 20.9% 6.5% 3.3% 

The fund was invested in the following equity sectors at 31 December 2013: 

Financials ............................ 12.8% Oil and Gas .......................... 6.1%  

Healthcare ........................... 11.1% Telecommunications ............ 5.3% 

Technology ............................ 7.7% Utilities ................................. 5.0% 

Consumer Services ............... 7.4% Industrials ............................ 4.3% 

Consumer Goods .................. 6.5% Basic Materials .................... 4.3% 

 

The top ten holdings in the Fund at 31 December 2013 were as follows: 

Stock  Value % of 
 £’000 Fund 

UK Treasury Stock 5% 2025 .............................. 1,264 .................................. 3.24 

UK Treasury Stock 4.25% 2036 ......................... 1,003 .................................. 2.57 

Glaxo Smithkline PLC Ord. Shares ....................... 916 .................................. 2.35 

UK Treasury Stock 4.25% 2040 ............................ 873 .................................. 2.24 

Bluefield Solar Income Fund Limited ..................... 755 .................................. 1.94 

Royal Dutch Shell PLC Shares ............................. 750 .................................. 1.92 

Microsoft Corporation Common Stock ................... 711 .................................. 1.82 

TR Property Invest.Trust PLC Ord. Shares ........... 645 .................................. 1.65 

Total SA Ordinary Shares ...................................... 602 .................................. 1.54 

BP PLC Ordinary US$ Shares ............................... 580 .................................. 1.49 
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Investment Managers 

Newton Investment Management was appointed in 2010 to manage the stock exchange investment 
fund on a Global Multi-Asset mandate. 

 
Assets 
The asset allocation ranges for 2013 were: 
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Total Returns on Asset Classes in 2013 

Asset Class 
Fund 

% 

Benchmark 

% 

UK Equities 21.3 20.8 

UK Bonds -2.8 -1.9 

Overseas Equities 32.7 30.7 

Cash/Alternatives 3.0 6.2 

Property 15.9 10.3 

Total Fund 16.8 13.0 

The Fund produced a total return of 16.8%       
in 2013 compared to the benchmark (WM       
All Charity Fund index) return of 13.0% and   
inflation of 2.7%. Over the year both stock 
selection and asset allocation were strongly 
positive.  

UK and overseas equities (which together 
comprised 69.3% of the portfolio) were both 
ahead of the benchmark, as was property. 
UK bonds were slightly below the benchmark. 

Over 3 years the Fund produced a total return 
of 8.8% per annum, which was above the 
benchmark return of 8.2% per annum, and 
RPI of 3.5%.  

2013 Market Review 

2013 was characterised by strong gains across 
developed equity markets. Whether, and to 
what extent, the Federal Reserve would taper 
its bond-buying programme remained the key 
fixation in financial markets during the second 
half of 2013. In early summer, signals from the 
US central bank that it intended to scale back its 
stimulus package triggered a ‘taper tantrum’ 
and ensuing weakness in asset prices, although 
markets quickly regained their composure and 
clawed back much of the lost ground.  

North America returned 28.3% to the sterling 
investor over 2013, the UK returned 20.8% 
while Europe ex UK returned 25.2%. In those 
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Annualised total return 
to 31 December 

2013 
% 

2012 
% 

2011 
% 

3 years 
% p.a. 

Fund 16.8 10.3 -1.0 8.8 

Benchmark 13.0 11.2 -2.7 8.2 

RPI 2.7 3.1 4.8 3.5 

equity markets perceived to be more vulnerable 
to the fall out of less supportive US monetary 
policy, notably those in Asia and emerging 
economies around the world, indices struggled 
to make headway. 

In bond markets, indices lost ground, and 
although yields rose modestly in the aftermath 
of the Federal Reserve’s tapering announce-
ment, they had also nudged higher (and prices 
lower) in anticipation of it. 

The FTA Government All Stock Index returned 
minus 3.9% for the year, while the JPM Global 
Government Bond Index fared even worse, 
returning the UK investor minus 6.4%. 
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Investment Strategy 
The bond allocation within the portfolio          
remained above benchmark; however within 
this allocation the fund manager significantly 
reduced investment in government bonds and 
added to higher yielding investment grade     
corporate bonds, as well as reducing cash to 
add to equities. The portfolio (excluding the 
property funds) is invested in direct holdings in 
both equities and bonds in order to ensure   
compliance with the Church’s ethical policy.    
To maintain an appropriate risk profile within  
the portfolio, the holdings are diversified by  
sector, industry, geography and currency. In line 
with Charity Commission advice there is no 
holding (with the exception of exposure to UK 
government bonds) that exceeds 5% of the   
value of the portfolio. 

Outlook 
There are considerable pitfalls for financial-

markets amid continued state intervention in  

the form of near-zero interest rates and          

unorthodox money-printing measures, which 

may force investors to take on more risk for a 

given return, distort the pricing of financial     

assets, and stir inflation. Furthermore, policy-

The Church in Wales Common Investment Fund 
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Valuation Date 
Shares in     

issue 

Net Asset  
Value 

(pence / share) 

Annual 
Dividend  

(pence / share) 
Yield 

Total Value 
of Fund 

£000 

1 January 2009 25,962,753 100.00       

31 December 2009 27,008,033 118.49 3.61 3.05% £32,002 

31 December 2010 26,940,059 124.41 4.02 3.23% £33,517 

31 December 2011 26,908,705 118.32 4.47 3.78% £31,839 

31 December 2012 27,224,411 125.54 4.30 3.43% £34,177 

31 December 2013 27,509,681 141.72 4.09 2.89% £38,986 

Fund Statistics  

makers’ scope to affect asset prices is           

significant, and the hastening of recent asset-

price rises may entail lower returns in future 

than would otherwise have been the case.      

To address these challenges, the Fund       

Managers think it is essential to take an active 

and flexible investment approach, to think    

globally about risks and opportunities, and to 

evaluate prospects across asset classes. Above 

all, it is believed appropriate to maintain a     

balanced portfolio which reflects contrasting 

risks and opportunities. 

Risk Warning 
The value of the Common Investment Fund and 

the income arising from the Fund can fall as 

well as rise, and is not guaranteed which means 

that parishes may not get back the amount 

originally invested. Past performance is no 

guarantee of future returns. The value of the 

shares in the Fund will reflect changes in the 

price of the asset classes in which the Fund is 

invested, and movements in foreign currency 

exchange rates. 
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The Trustee (the Representative Body) is          
responsible for preparing the Annual Report and 
the financial statements in accordance with        
applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting 
Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted 
Accounting Practice). 

The law applicable to charities in England and 
Wales requires the Trustee to prepare financial 
statements for each financial year which give a 
true and fair view of the state of affairs of the  
Common Investment Fund and of the net      
revenue, net capital gains and the change in  
net assets for that period. 

In preparing those financial statements, the     
Trustees are required to: 

 select suitable accounting policies and 

then apply them consistently; 

 observe the methods and principles      

in the Statement of Recommended 
Practice for Authorised Funds issued   
by the IMA in October 2010; 

 make judgements and estimates that 

are reasonable and prudent; 

Statement of Trustee Responsibilities 
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 state whether applicable accounting 

standards have been followed, subject 
to any material departures disclosed 
and explained in the financial          
statements; and 

 prepare the financial statements on    

the going concern basis unless it is         
inappropriate to presume that the Fund 
will continue in business. 

The Trustee is responsible for keeping         
proper accounting records that disclose with 
reasonable accuracy at any time the financial 
position of the Common Investment Fund and 
enable the Trustee to ensure that the financial 
statements comply with the Charities Act 2011, 
the Charity (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 
2008 and the provisions of the trust deed.     
The Trustee is also responsible for safe     
guarding the assets of the Common Investment 
Fund and hence for taking reasonable steps    
for the prevention and detection of fraud and 
other irregularities. 



 

Investing in the Fund 
Bequests, parochial monies and trusts can be   
invested in the Fund subject to the completion 
of a trust deed appointing the Representative 
Body as Trustee, a copy of which can              
be obtained from the Representative Body’s       
Solicitor, Mrs Lynette Chandler. 

Investments are made quarterly (March, June, 
September and December) based on the      
valuation of the fund at the quarter end.  

The terms of the bequest or legacy will          
determine whether the moneys are invested    
as expendable or non-expendable, which will   
in turn determine whether income is paid    
quarterly or upon request from the parish.  

 

Income  
Income from the fund is distributed to trusts net 
of fund manager fees and other fund related 
costs. As a charitable common investment fund, 
income from the underlying investments is    
predominantly received gross of income tax.  

The method of income distribution will depend 
on the terms of the trust. If income is available 
for charitable or general church purposes, then 
it will be paid directly to a parish bank account 
on a quarterly basis, and an income distribution 
notice is sent to the parish.  

If income is available for specific purposes, 
such as church repairs, then it will be distributed 
upon receipt of evidence of expenditure, and a 
letter from the parish signed by two members of 
the Parochial Church Council. 

Annual Trust Statements 
Where a parish does not receive income on      
a quarterly basis, and an income distribution    
notice, they will receive an annual trust       
statement at the year-end showing income and 
expenditure and share transactions for the trust. 
This will provide information that they require for 
their annual parish accounts. 

Parishes receiving quarterly income will         
receive an end of year income distribution     
notice showing the number of shares in the   
trust and share value, which will be sufficient 
information for the annual parish accounts. 

 

Withdrawing Capital or Income from the Fund 
Capital withdrawals from a trust are initially        
dependent on the terms of the trust. If the  
terms  do not allow the withdrawal of capital 
then this will not be possible without the consent 
of the Charity Commission. If the terms of the 
trust allow the withdrawal of capital and         
accumulated income, then Trustee approval is 
usually required. Withdrawal requests must be 
supported by evidence of expenditure and a 
letter signed by two members of the Parochial 
Church Council. Withdrawal of capital or income 
accumulation shares takes place quarterly, and 
advance notice of a withdrawal is therefore   
required. 

Questions about investments and withdrawals 
from the fund should be directed to Mrs Lynette 
Chandler telephone number 029 2034 8232;     
e-mail lynchandler@churchinwales.org.uk 

The Church in Wales Common Investment Fund 
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Investment Advisers: 
Newton Investment Management 
BNY Mellon Financial Centre 
160 Queen Victoria Street 
London 
EC2V 4LA 

Independent Auditors: 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 
One Kinsgway 
Cardiff 
CF10 3PW 
 

General Administration: 
Louise Davies 
Head of Finance 
39 Cathedral Road 
Cardiff 
CF11 9XF 

Advisers 
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Respective responsibilities of Trustee and Auditors 
As explained more fully in the Trustee’s Responsibilities Statement set out on page 5, the Trustee is 
responsible for the preparation of financial statements which give a true and fair view.  

Our responsibility is to audit and express an opinion on the financial statements in accordance with       
applicable law and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to 
comply with the Auditing Practices Board’s Ethical Standards for Auditors. 

This report, including the opinions, has been prepared for and only for the Charity’s Trustees as a body 
in accordance with section 144 of the Charities Act 2011 and regulations made under section 154 of 
that Act (Regulation 24 of The  Charities [Accounts and Reports] Regulations 2008) and for no other 
purpose. We do not, in giving these opinions, accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or 
to any other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come save where          
expressly agreed by our prior consent in writing. 

 

Scope of the audit of the financial statements 
An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements 
sufficient to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material               
misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error. This includes an assessment of: whether the           
accounting policies are appropriate to the charity’s circumstances and have been consistently applied 
and adequately disclosed; the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by the      
Trustee; and the overall presentation of the financial statements. In addition, we read all the financial 
and non-financial information in the Report of the Trustee to identify material inconsistencies with             
the audited financial statements and to identify any information that is apparently materially incorrect 
based on, or materially inconsistent with, the knowledge acquired by us in the course of performing the 
audit. If we become aware of any apparent material misstatements or inconsistencies we consider the 
implications for our report. 

 

Opinion on financial statements 

In our opinion the financial statements: 

 give a true and fair view of the state of the charity’s affairs as at 31 December 2013, and of its net 

revenue, net capital gains, the movment in net assets for the year then ended; 

 have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted              

Accounting Practice; and 

 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act 2011 and          

Regulation 6 of The Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008. 

Independent Auditors’ Report to the Trustee 

The Church in Wales Common Investment Fund 

We have audited the financial statements of the Church in Wales Common Investment Fund for the 
year ended 31 December 2013 which comprise the Statement of Total Return, the Statement of 
Changes in Net Assets attributable to shareholders, the Balance Sheet, the accounting policies, and 
the related notes. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is 
applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted 
Accounting Practice). 
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The Church in Wales Common Investment Fund 

Independent Auditors’ Report to the Trustee 

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 
Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditors 
Cardiff 
12 June 2014 
 

 

 

 

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is eligible to act, and has been appointed, as auditor under              
section 144(2) of the Charities Act 2011. 

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Charities Act 2011 requires us 
to report to you if, in our opinion: 

 the information given in the Trustee’s Report is inconsistent in any material respect with the     

financial statements; or 

 sufficient accounting records have not been kept; or 

 the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or 

 we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit. 
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Statement of Total Return for the year ended 31 December 2013 
 

 

    2013 2012 

  Notes £ £ 

Income 

Net capital gains 

Revenue 

Expenditure 

  

2 

3 

4 

 

4,809,672  

1,259,796 

(142,876) 

  

2,337,949 

1,288,866 

(127,377) 

Total Return before distributions   5,926,592 3,499,438 

Distribution to Shareholders 5 (1,116,920) (1,161,489) 

Change in net assets attributable to    
Shareholders from Investment Activities 

  
4,809,672 2,337,949 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Statement of Change in Net Assets attributable to Shareholders for the  
year ended 31 December 2013 
 

 

 	   
2013    2012 

 	   
£    £ 

Opening net assets attributable to    
Shareholders	

  
34,176,804  31,838,855 

Change in net assets attributable to  
Shareholders from Investment Activities	

  
4,809,672  2,337,949 

Closing net assets attributable to      
Shareholders	

  
38,986,476  

 
34,176,804 

 

The Church in Wales Common Investment Fund 
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The Church in Wales Common Investment Fund 

Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2013 
 

 

 
The financial statements on pages 9 to 13 were approved by the Representative Body on 12 June 2014 
and signed on its behalf by:-   

 
Mr J J Turner, Chairman 
 
Mr P Marshall, Deputy Chairman 

  
Notes 

 
2013 

 
2012 

   £ £ 

Investments       

Stock Exchange Securities 6 37,886,510 34,009,342 

Money Market Deposits 7 1,170,613 364,515 

   39,057,123 34,373,857 

      

Current assets      

Debtors 8 197,097 211,354 

      
Creditors: 
amounts falling due within one year 9 (267,744) (408,407) 

Net current liabilities   (70,647) (197,053) 

Net Assets   38,986,476 34,176,804 

      

Represented by:      

Net assets attributable to Shareholders   38,986,476 34,176,804 
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2. Net Capital Gains  

 

3. Revenue 

 

4. Expenditure 

 

   2013 2012 

   £ £ 

 Realised gains  396,701 393,821 

 Unrealised gains  4,412,971 1,944,128 

   4,809,672 2,337,949 

 

 

 

 

 

   2013 2012 
   £ £ 

 Stock exchange securities  1,255,980 1,285,224 

 Money Market Deposits  3,816 3,642 
   1,259,796 1,288,866 

 

 

 

 

 

   £ £ 

 Fund manager fees  135,479 120,037 

 Software support costs  6,124 6,124 

   142,876 127,377 

  2013 2012 

 Performance measurement fees  1,273 1,216 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Church in Wales Common Investment Fund 

Notes to the financial statements as at 31 December 2013  

1. Accounting Policies 

The financial statements of the Church in Wales Common Investment Fund have been prepared on  
a going concern basis and in accordance with applicable law and United Kingdom accounting 
standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). A summary of the primary 
accounting policies, which have been applied consistently, is set out below. 

(a) Basis of preparation 
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the historical 
cost convention as modified by the annual revaluation of investment assets 
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice for            
Authorised Funds issued by the IMA in October 2010 (‘the IMA SORP 2010’). 

(b) Recognition of Revenue  
Interest on short term loans and deposits is fully accrued. Interest and           
dividends on stock exchange securities are credited on the date of receipt. 

(c) Expenditure 
All expenditure is fully accrued. 

(d) Investments 
Stock exchange securities are stated at market values based on middle       
prices at 31 December 2013. Securities denominated in foreign currency are 
converted into sterling at rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. 
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The Representative Body meets the administrative expenses of the Common Investment Fund. 
 
5. Distribution to Shareholders 

 

6. Stock Exchange Securities 

 

7. Money Market Deposits 

 

8. Debtors 

 

  2013 2012 

  £ £ 
 Paid 886,054 887,077 
 Proposed 230,866 274,412 

  1,116,920 1,161,489 

 

 

 

 

 

  2013 2012 

   £ £ 

 Market value at 1 January   34,009,342 31,360,302 

 Additions  11,551,335 11,589,159 

 Disposals  (12,087,138) (10,884,247) 

 Net increase on revaluation  4,412,971 1,944,128 

 Market value at 31 December   37,886,510 34,009,342 
       
 Historical cost at 31 December   32,636,875 30,982,639 

 Unrealised gains calculated on historic basis  5,249,635 3,026,703 
       

        

 Listed in UK  20,994,040 19,659,213 

 Listed overseas  16,892,470 14,350,129 

  37,886,510 34,009,342 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

   2013 2012 
   £ £ 

 Investment Capital held in Cash  1,099,966 268,921 

 Money Market Deposits  70,647 95,594 

   1,170,613 364,515 

 

 
 

 

 

   2013 2012 
   £ £ 

 Amounts due from Stockbrokers  197,097 211,043 

 Bank Interest due  - 311 
  197,097 211,354 

 

 

 

 

 

Notes to the financial statements as at 31 December 2013 
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Notes to the financial statements as at 31 December 2013 

The Church in Wales Common Investment Fund 

9. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 

 

   2013 2012 
   £ £ 

 Amounts due to Shareholders  230,866 274,412 

 Amounts due to Stockbrokers  - 101,459 

 Other creditors  36,878 32,536 

   267,744 408,407 
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